miscreants, two of them

off vy fowd : oW wEEE AT
STAPT W WA § 1 T AT wgar
E B wu 1o wr fadw aomra warw w4
g & v dawae fedt fadw &
t 7 Wwmoxw o e qoy &)
8Sbri M, C. Chagla: I am answering it
becaure it is addressed to me. I am
quite prepared to transfer it to the
Ministry of Defence.

ot ay fod : ag W FER
AgR w7 FE afaw 1 w9 W
F w4 AT A @ E

Mr. Speaker: Anyway, it does nat
matter.

sft wrew g whtgwe © & g s
amga g i g ® o ik w1 gl
g & auy ot wi=mg A @@l
TRy ¥ T W e e A
Wt aoere A faw oy ¥ wnr A
Tug et oy F A @t W
o Ay fgy e § T AW ¥
@ W o @ W e e g ?
ForTe v farame o war e s o
gomemamec A y@ag A @t
ar xrE } ?

Bhri M. C. Chagia: I have no know-
ledge about . I agree with my bon.
{friend that gomething should be done,
but whether somedhing has been done
or not is not for my Ministry to say.
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sector of Assam-West Bengal-
Tripura, are always o prelude
to invasion may I know whether our
Government are in a position to tell
us whether they consider these inct--
dents of intrusions as isolated inci-
dents or they are a part of a broad
pattern of invasion that is coming
from Pakistap very soon?

Bhri M. C. Chagia: There have been
several border incidents from time-
1o time; thia is one of the border inci-
dents, but I agree that the cumulative
effect of these should make
us very watchful gnd vigilant.

Mr, Speaker: Next question. S8hri
Ramamurt],

Shri Amrit Nahata: Sir, I belong
to that place and I want to ask a
aupplementary.

Mr. S : Due to a mistake it
“ias been put to the Foreign Minister:
therefore, there is no point in putting
supplementaries. We cannot ask
Questions on defence matters and
expect the Foreign Minister to answer
them. Therefore, wherever the mis-
take has occurred, we shall keep quiet
Now and go to the next guestion.

United States Agency for International
Development

+
*125. Shri P. Ramamurti:
Shri A, K. Gopalan:

Will the Minister of Exiernal Affairs.
be pleased to state:

{a) whether the attention of Gov-
ernment has been drawn to the
receni disck “r ety
magazine in UB.A. that the United
States Agency for International Deve-
lopment is being used by CLA. for
its activities;

{b) if so, whether Government have
considered the implications of this.
disclosure from: the Indian point of
view; and

{c) the steps Government propose
to take to stop misuse, if any, of this
organisation in India?
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The Minlsier of External Affalrs
{8hri M. C. Chagla): (a) to (¢). GoV-
ernment are aware that in its accodnt
of C.LA. involvement in student affalrs

" MAY 29, 1967
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Shei P. Ramammrtl: I have not
made a broad charge. Please under-
stand my question. Is it not a fact
that these offitlals connected with this

in the United States and elsewhere,
the U.S. magazine "Ramparts” has
indicated that some individuals alleg-
ed to be CILA. operatives hawe at
some time or other been employmes
of the United Siates Agency for
International Development. There i
no allegation thai the AID as such is
being used by the CLA. for its activi-
ties. As has already been announced,
Government have undertaken 2an
enquiry into the use of CIA Funds In
India. If it is found that any objec-
tionable activities are being carried
out by individuals under cover of
their official positions, Government
will take appropriate action.

Shri P. Ramamurii: Is it not a fact
that officials of the United Stmtes
Agency for International Develop-
ment have free access to all the pro-
jects for which their organisation
gives aid to this country, whether
officlal or pon-official, under the guise
of supervision and is it not that such
free access gives ample opportumity
to such of the C.LA. agents as might
have been planted in these organisa-
tions to carry on nefarious activities
in these various project areas and, if
50, what does Government propose to
do to stop it?

Shri M. C. Chagla: If we take tech-
nical cooperation from the United
States and they have an agency to
carry out such a cooperation, there
must be American experts who must
see to the proper carrying out of such
cooperation. We cannot shut out
American experts from such an opeTa-
tion. I do not think it would be right
to suggest that every American—
‘some of them are very distinguished
and wvery dedicated persons—is &
CLA. agent. In this particular csse,
there is no suggestion that this agency
was financed by the CIA. There
‘may be one or two persons employed
by it. But to make that broad

organisation have free access to ail
the products and is it not a fact that
such free access gives ample oppor-
tunity to such of the C.IA. agents as
might have been planted in these
organisations to carry on these nefa-
rious activities? This is my specific
question. I am not talking about
everybody,

Shri M. C. Chagla: I do not know
what my friend means by 'free access’.
T = prodenk iz carsied oo b calla-
horation with United States, natural-
ly, American engineers, American
experts, do have access to such a pro-
ject. But I do not know whether any
requiter follows from that.

Shrl P. Ramamurtl: In view of the
various disclosures that have been
made in the United States press for
the last so many months about the
activities of C.LA. whose agents are
planted in all the aided organisations
of the United States of America, has
Government considered it necessary
to organise counter-intelligence to
watch the activities of these officials
go that they may be jn time to nip
it in the bud and, if not, is it a fact
that getting aid from the United
Stales, primarily, creates a fear in
the Government of not organising
such activities?

Bhri M. C. Chagia: 1 think, my
friend and colleague, the Home Minis-
ter, has already announced in this
House that an inquiry is being con-
ducted through the Central Intelli-
gence into all the activities of the
CLA. and other foreign funds thet

await the result of this inquiry.
from that, Government Is

every step to see that the obj
able things, which my hon,
referred to, do not take place In
organisations,

11
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Shri A,
the fact

other Members on the oppomite side
by reading what appeared in the New
York Times and in the magazine

. That is why, when [ parti-
cipated in the debate, I promised an
immediaste inquiry, Pursuant to my
suggestion, my eolleagus the Home
Minister immedistely instructed the
Central Intelligence to inquire into
all the aspects of this question. The
inquiry is going on, some preliminary
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to his knowledge that just after elec.
tions, in the month of April, confiden-
ial eireulars have
the intel

Shri M. C. Chagla: Obviously, such
3 circular would not be brought o
my notice, but would be brought to
the molice of the Home Minister. May
| request my hon. friend, if he has
any valuable information. to send it
on fo the Home Ministry?

Minister was pleased to say that cer-
tain preliminary reports were receiv-
ed. May I know the trend of thosn



1337 Oral Answers
BShri M, C, Chagia: Yes, 8ir; I have
seen the statement of Pravda, But
I thought that we had enough of
Svetlana in this House.

Shrimatj Lakshmikantamuma: Is the
Government aware of the statement
made by Mrs. Bandaranaike that the
CIA was responsible for her fall in

Bhri Piloo Mody: That is quite
evident that the C.LA. has not been
as effectlve in India.

Shri M. C. Chagla: It is difficult
enpugh to investigate the conditions
in our eountry which is very large. I
cannot investigate the conditions in

H. N. Mokerjee: In view of
the delay which will inevitably hap-
pen in regard to our inguiry about
the CIA and the inhibited manner in
which our inquiry necessarily will
have to function, may I know, since
these charges are openly noised about
in the American press, whether Gov-
ernment will consider, in regard to
this particular organisation, the
United States Agency for International
Development, that its experts would
not, for the time being, have access
to any of the projects where they
are supposed to be rendering assist.
ance. If the charges are pending
before us, if the suspicion is already

MAY 20, 1087
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SHORT NOTICE QUESTION
Birike in Trombay Fertilier Factory

+
S.N.Q *. Shri Yashpal Singh:
""" Shri Vishwanath Pandey:
Bhri B. C. Bamanta:
Shri Madhu Limaye:
Bam Manohar Lohla:
George Fernandes:
8hri Arjun Singh
Bhadoria:

‘Will the Minister of Pcirolenms and
Chemicals be plensed to sla‘c:

{a) whether it is a fact that a'out
2,000 workers of the Fertilizer Faec-
tory, Trombay are on strike since t]:>
16th May, 1967;

(b) if s0, the r.usons therefor; and

(e} thz tiine by which Government
would take a decision on their
demands?

The Minister of Btate in the Minks-
try of Petroleum and Chemicals and
of Planning and Soclal Welfare (Shri
Raghn Ramaiah): (a) About 1600
workers have been on strike since the
16th May, 1967, but the strike is being
called off from today.

(b) The reasons were differences
over the workers' demands for
advance increments, ad hoe bonus
and the linking of D.A. with the cost
of living index. N

{c) Negotiations for a settlement
of the differences had been going on
under the auspices of the Maharast
G t. Under a settlement
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resched yesterday, the question of
DA and of some interim relief is
being referred to a board of concilia-
tion appointed by the State Govern-
ment under the Industrial Disputes
Act,
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